

Ralph H. Palumbo, WSB No. 04751
David M. Heineck, WSB No. 09285
Maureen L. Mitchell, ISB No. 8832
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, Washington 98104-2682
Telephone (206) 676-7000
Facsimile (206) 676-7001
ralphp@summitlaw.com
davidh@summitlaw.com
maureenm@summitlaw.com

Lee Radford, ISB No. 5719
MOFFATT, THOMAS, BARRETT, ROCK &
FIELDS, CHARTERED
900 Pier View Drive Suite 206
Post Office Box 51505
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405
Telephone (208) 522-6700
Facsimile (208) 522-5111
klr@moffatt.com

Attorneys for FMC Corporation

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

FMC CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:14-cv-489-BLW

**MEMORANDUM OF FMC
CORPORATION IN RESPONSE TO
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
RECOGNITION OF JURISDICTION
UNDER THE SECOND EXCEPTION
TO *MONTANA***

**MEMORANDUM OF FMC CORPORATION IN RESPONSE TO MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF RECOGNITION OF JURISDICTION UNDER THE SECOND
EXCEPTION TO *MONTANA***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE COURT MUST DECIDE THE FEDERAL QUESTION OF TRIBAL JURISDICTION ON A <i>DE NOVO</i> BASIS.	1
II. THE TRIBES CANNOT PROVE CONDUCT THAT “IMPERILS THE SUBSISTENCE OF THE TRIBAL COMMUNITY” OR THAT POSES “CATASTROPHIC RISKS.”	4
III. THE TRIBES FAIL TO SHOW HOW THE PAYMENT OF MONEY UNDER THE PERMIT SERVES IS “NECESSARY TO AVERT CATASTROPHIC CONSEQUENCES” TO THE TRIBES.	7
IV. THE TRIBES FAIL TO DEFEND THE APPELLATE COURT’S <i>DE MINIMIS</i> STANDARD FOR <i>MONTANA</i>’S SECOND EXCEPTION.....	9
A. The Tribes’ Position Is Contrary to <i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes</i>.....	10
B. The Tribes Lack Any Jurisdiction Over FMC in This Open Area of the Reservation.	11
C. The Tribes Fail to Deal with the Other Requirements Stated in <i>Evans</i>.	12
D. The Tribes Do Not Attempt to Defend the Appellate Court’s Non-Zero Risk Standard for <i>Montana</i>’s Second Exception.	13
E. The Tribes Avoid the Requirement of Proof of Harm to the Tribal Community as a Whole.	14
F. The Tribes Fail to Provide Any Scientific Approach to Analysis of Risk of Harm.	15
G. A Tribal Member’s Perception of Harm Is Not Sufficient for Tribal Jurisdiction.	15
H. The Tribes’ Speculations of Future Risk Fail to Address the Actual Steps to Prevent Future Risk.	16
V. THE TRIBES HAVE NOT PROVEN <i>MONTANA</i>’S SECOND EXCEPTION, BECAUSE THE TRIBES CANNOT CONNECT THEIR CONCERNS TO ANY ACTUAL HARM.	17
A. There Is No Harm Offsite from Phosphine from the RCRA Ponds.....	18
B. There Is No Harm Offsite from Elemental Phosphorus in the Soil at the FMC Site.....	21

C.	There Is No Harm Offsite from Radiological Constituents in Soil Within the FMC Site.....	24
D.	There Is No Harm Offsite from Slag from the FMC Site.	25
E.	There Is No Harm Offsite from Arsenic from the FMC Site.....	27
F.	There Is No Harm Offsite from Orthophosphates from the FMC Site.	29
G.	Studies of Offsite Areas Have Failed to Show Any Risk from Any FMC Source to Human Health or the Environment.	30
H.	Human Health Studies relating to the FMC Site Do Not Show Any Impact on Human Health.....	31
I.	Conclusion: The Tribes Have Nothing But the Same Type of “Generalized Concerns” that Were Rejected in <i>Evans</i>.	Error! Bookmark not defined.
VI.	THE TRIBES CANNOT MEET THEIR BURDEN OF PROVING THAT EPA’S SUPERVISION OF THE SITE HAS BEEN OR WILL BE “CATASTROPHIC” AND “IMPERIL THE SUBSISTENCE” OF THE TRIBAL COMMUNITY.....	32
VII.	THE TRIBES HAVE NO ARGUMENT THAT TRIBAL JURISDICTION IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT TRIBAL SELF GOVERNMENT.	35
VIII.	CONCLUSION.	35

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 1259025 (D. Idaho, May 4, 2009)	15
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)	1
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	5, 6, 16, 34
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	3
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	7, 11
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	4
<i>Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation v. Whiteside</i> , 828 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Feldman v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>FMC v. Shoshone Bannock Tribes</i> , 905 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990)	1, 2
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	4
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Mathews v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 362 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Montana v. United States E.P.A.</i> , 137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 14, 32, 34

Ornelas v. United States,
517 U.S. 690, 699 (1996)..... 3

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
554 U.S. 316, 330 (2008)..... 5, 6, 14

Rhoades v. Henry,
638 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2011) 4

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,
520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... 5, 14, 34

Talton v. Mayes,
163 U.S. 376 (1896)..... 35

United States v. Female Juvenile (Wendy G.),
255 F.3d 761 (9th Cir. 2001) 3

United States v. Hantzis,
625 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 2010) 4

United States v. Jimenez-Medina,
173 F.3d 752 (9th Cir. 1999) 3

United States v. Reilly,
224 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2000) 3

Wilson v. Marchington,
127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) 2, 14

Other Authorities

81 FED. REG. 30,183 (May 16, 2016) 7

Clean Water Act Section 518 (33 U.S.C. § 1377) 6

TRIBAL CONST. art. III, § 1..... 9

TRIBAL CONST. art. VI, § 1 9
